

Indian Springs Town Advisory Board

April 11, 2019 **MINUTES**

Board Members: Celia Clifford Christina Mason Mike Nichlos Matt Pinkerton Mike Prettenhofer

Secretary: Lara Frank, 702-378-9744, indianspringstab@gmail.coml

County Liaison: Meggan Holzer, 702-455-0341, meggan@clarkcountynv.gov

I. Call to Order: The meeting was called to order at approximately 6:30 p.m.

II. None

III. Approval of Minutes for the February 14, 2018:

Moved by: Pinkerton

Action: Approve minutes as recommended

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

IV. Approval of Agenda for April 11, 2018:

Moved by: Clifford

Action: Approve agenda as recommended

Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items

- 1. Indian Springs Volunteer Fire Department: Operational fire hydrants are still a concern. Calls have been up. More accidents involving big rigs on 95. Still need more volunteers and associate members.
- 2. Metro: None
- 3. Nevada Highway Patrol: Reimer- Updated statistics were given. Much more activity on Mt. Charleston. There is one Sargeant and 4 troopers currently without a plan to increase bodies.
- 4. Creech Air Force Base: There are volunteers available for community activies. Creech is separating from Nellis and becoming it's own entity. There will be no apparent transition.
- 5. Clark County Parks and Recreation: Same info as usual. Flyers for current activities are at the community center.
- 6. Indian Springs Schools: There is a call for donations for our local Easter Egg hunt.
- 7. High Desert Seniors: None
- 8. Clark County Administrative Services: Family Dollar Store has demo permits and the project is moving forward. Once the build starts, it is a 45 day process. Terrible's Project: This project is still moving forward

but there will be no physical changes for several months. The apartments are still active but they are waiting to see what Beezer does and how well the homes being purchased now on MacFarland do.

VI. Planning & Zoning: None

VII. General Business

- 9. A representative from the Indian Springs Library will present information about events and activities happening at the Library including their partnership with Nevada Partnership for Homeless Youth as a Safe Place and the Food for Thought community food drive: 1. Clark County Libraries throughout Clark County are now "safe place" location through NPH1. The Cheveron is participating as well. This program focuses on homeless youth and youth in distress. The library district is looking for all resources in the community so they can put together a list to give to individuals who need assistance. 2. Food drive. Every elegible donation can reduce your owed library fees. This projects provides the food served weekly.
- 10. A representative from the Indian Springs Water Company will discuss the history and current status of fire hydrants in the community: None
- 11. A representative from ADDUS Home care and the Alzheimer's Association will discuss the availability of home health care in Indian Springs: We now have home care available in Indian Springs. This company is looking for individuals to be employed in this capacity and individuals who are in need of this service.
- 12. Discuss possible repairs or upgrades to the Clark County property on MacFarland between Fisher and Boulder: There is interest in cleaning up the area so that people can use it.
- 13. Comments by the General Public:
 - a. Jayme Brown: The public swimming pool should be open 7 days per week like it used to be.
 - b. Celia Clifford: We don't know when our next community clean up day is.
- 14. Next Meeting Date: May 16, 2019
- 15. Adjournment: 7:30 p.m.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:

Indian Springs Library, 715 Gretta Ln, Indian Springs, NV 89018 Indian Springs Post Office, 185 US 95, Indian Springs, NV 89018 https://notice.nv.gov/

Indian Springs School, 400 Sky Rd, Indian Springs, NV 89018 Indian Springs Chevron Station, 148 MacFarland, Indian Springs, NV 89018